
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

At: Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Tuesday, 7 March 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Paul Lloyd

Membership:
Councillors: C Anderson, P M Black, D W Cole, A M Cook, M H Jones, E T Kirchner, 
P B Smith, M Thomas, D W W Thomas, L J Tyler-Lloyd and T M White

The use of Welsh is welcomed.  If you wish to use Welsh please inform us by noon 
on the working day before the meeting.

AGENDA
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 6
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4  Items for Deferral / Withdrawal.

5  Public Rights of Way - Creation and Extinguishment Orders in 
Pennard.

7 - 49

6  Determination of Planning Applications under the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990.

50 - 68

7  Planning Application Reference - 2016/1316, Planning Appeal 
Reference - App/B6855/A/16/3161603 - 105 Rhyddings Terrace, 
Brynmill, Swansea.

69 - 75

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 4 April 2017 at 2.00 pm

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Tuesday, 28 February 2017
Contact: Democratic Services - 636923



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON TUESDAY, 
7 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P M Black A C S Colburn D W Cole
A M Cook M H Jones E T Kirchner
D W W Thomas T M White

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): H M Morris, P B Smith and M Thomas

57 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
the following interests were declared.

Councillor E T Kirchner – Minute No. 60 (Agenda Item 5 -Village Green) – Personal 
– I have family living in t
[...]
tion with the proposed development. 
 
 
 

Page 67



Report of the Head of Planning and City Regeneration

Planning Committee – 7th March 2017

PLANNING APPEAL DECISION ITEM REPORT

PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE: 2016/1316
PLANNING APPEAL REFERENCE: APP/B6855/A/16/3161603

105 Rhyddings Terrace Brynmill Swansea SA2 0DS

Retention of change of use from a 4 bedroom dwelling (Class C3) to a 5 bedroom 
HMO Use (Class C4) and alterations carried out to bay window and first floor 

windows in front elevation.

1.0 Background

1.1 A planning application was received by the Council on 4th July 2016 proposing the 
retention of a change of use of the property as a 5 bedroom HMO, Use Class C4 along 
with alterations carried out to the bay window and first floor windows in the front 
elevation.

1.2 The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions by officers and 
fallowing a valid call in request and receipt of a petition of in excess of 30 signatures, 
was reported to Planning Committee on the 6th September 2016.

1.3 At the Committee meeting Members did not accept the officer recommendation citing 
concerns relating specifically to the proposals impact upon the character and social 
cohesion in the area.

1.4 The application was refused by the Council by decision notice dated 8th September 
2017 for the following reason:

The proposal, in combination with existing Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 
within Rhyddings Terrace will result in a harmful concentration and intensification of 
HMOs in the street and wider area. This cumulative impact will result in damage to the 
character of the area and social cohesion with higher levels of transient residents and 
fewer long term households and established families. Such impact will lead in the long 
term to communities which are not balanced and self-sustaining. As a result the 
proposal is contrary to Policy HC5 criterion (ii) of the Swansea Unitary Development 
Plan (2008) and the National Policy aims se
[...]
wo Stage Voting UPDATED
	CONTENTS PAGE - 7TH MARCH 2017
	SCHEDULE - 7TH MARCH 2017

	7 Planning Application Reference - 2016/1316, Planning Appeal Reference - App/B6855/A/16/3161603 - 105 Rhyddings Terrace, Brynmill, Swansea.
	APPEAL DECISION - 105 Rhyddings Terrace Brynmill




Minutes of the meeting


DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO

A GYNHALIWYD YN SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y DDINAS, 
ABERTAWE DYDD MAWRTH, 7 MAWRTH 2017

AM 2.00 PM

YN BRESENNOL: Y Cynghorydd P Lloyd (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
C Anderson P M Black D W Cole
A M Cook E T Kirchner M Thomas
D W W Thomas L J Tyler-Lloyd T M White

Hefyd yn bresennol:
Y Cynghorydd N J Davies

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): M H Jones a/ac P B Smith

66 MR AERON KIRCZEY.

Dywedodd y Cadeirydd mai dyma gyfarfod olaf Mr Kirczey cyn iddo ymddeol ar ôl 40 
mlynedd o wasanaeth llywodraeth leol . Dywedodd fod Aeron wedi bod yn 
Ymgynghorydd Priffyrdd ar gyfer y pwyllgor am flynyddoedd lawer, a rhoddodd 
hanes cryno cyflogaeth Aeron.

Diolchwyd i Aeron am ei wasanaeth gan y Cadeirydd, yr Aelodau a’r Swyddogion, a 
dymunwyd yn dda iddo ar ei ymddeoliad.

67 DATGELIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL A RHAGFARNOL.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau.

68 COFNODION:

PENDERFYNWYD cytuno bod cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd 
ar 7 Chwefror 2017 yn gofnod cywir.

69 EITEMAU I'W GOHIRIO / TYNNU'N ÔL.

Dim.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio (Dydd Mawrth, 7 Mawrth 2017)
Parhad

70 HAWLIAU TRAMWY CYHOEDDUS - GORCHMYNION CREU A DILEU YM 
MHENNARD

Cyflwynodd Chris Dale, Arweinydd Tîm Mynediad i Gefn Gwlad (Hawliau Tramwy) 
adroddiad a oedd yn amlinellu'r hanes cefndir a'r wybodaeth am y materion sy'n 
ymwneud â chreu a diddymu cyfres o orchmynion ar gyfer llwybrau troed a llwybrau 
ceffyl ym Mhennard yn dilyn gwrthwynebiadau.

Amlinellwyd yr opsiynau sydd ar gael i'r awdurdod i ddatblygu'r mater a manylwyd 
arnynt yn yr adroddiad.

PENDERFYNWYD tynnu'r gorchmynion presennol yn ôl a chyhoeddi gorchmynion 
diwygiedig.

71 PENDERFYNU AR GEISIADAU CYNLLUNIO O DAN DDEDDF CYNLLUNIO 
GWLAD A THREF 1990.

Cyflwynwyd cyfres o geisiadau cynllunio ar ran Pennaeth Cynllunio ac Adfywio'r 
Ddinas.

Adroddwyd am ddiwygiadau i'r atodlen hon a nodir y rhain isod â (#)

PENDERFYNWYD:

(1) GWRTHOD y cais cynllunio y cyfeirir ato isod am y rhesymau a nodwyd yn yr 
adroddiad:

#(Eitem 1) Cais Cynllunio 2015/2357 – 44 Heol Sway, Treforys

Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol.

(2) CYMERADWYO'R cais cynllunio y cyfeirir ato isod am y rhesymau a nodwyd yn 
yr adroddiad:

#(Eitem 2) Cais Cynllunio 2017/0077/FUL – 111 Heol Walter, Abertawe

Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol.

Anerchwyd y pwyllgor gan y Cynghorydd N J Davies (aelod lleol), a siaradodd yn 
erbyn y cais.

72 CYFEIRNOD CAIS CYNLLUNIO: 2016/1316, CYFEIRNOD APÊL CYNLLUNIO: 
APP/B6855/A/16/3161603 - 105 RHYDDINGS TERRACE, BRYNMILL, 
ABERTAWE

Cyflwynodd Pennaeth Cynllunio ac Adfywio'r Ddinas adroddiad a oedd yn amlinellu 
penderfyniad yr Arolygydd Cynllunio'n dilyn apêl yn erbyn penderfyniad y pwyllgor i 
wrthod cais, yn groes i argymhelliad y swyddog, yn ymwneud â newid defnydd i 
HMO yn 105 Teras Rhyddings.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio (Dydd Mawrth, 7 Mawrth 2017)
Parhad

Amlinellwyd sylwadau'r arolygydd a'r rhesymau dros ei benderfyniad a manylwyd 
arnynt.

Trafododd aelodau oblygiadau'r penderfyniad ar geisiadau HMO yn y dyfodol ac ar y 
CCA sy'n dod i'r amlwg.

PENDERFYNWYD nodi'r penderfyniad.

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 2.44 pm

CADEIRYDD


